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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ANNETTE D. CALVERT 

COMPLAINANT 

v. 

U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 

DEFENDANT 

CASE NO. 2005-00356 

ANSWERS OF U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT OF SHELBY 
AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES TO COMMISSION STAFF'S INTERROGATORIES 

AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

Comes U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, Kentucky 

(hereinafter the "District"), and for its Answers to Commission Staff's Interrogatories and 

Requests of Production of Documents states as follows: 

1. Describe how U.S. 60 Water District currently provides water service to 

the Complainant's property at 575 Old U.S. Highway 60. 

ANSWER: Water service is provided via a meter set adjacent to  

Bridgeport Road, also known as Old U.S. Highway 60. 



2. Identify the "government agency" that is mentioned in Mr. Donald T 

Prather's letter of February 16, 2005 to the Complainant. 

ANSWER: United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development. 



3. Describe the water main for which an easement across the Complainant's 

property is necessary. 

ANSWER: It is a 12-inch water main beginning at the existing water tank 

in Peytona and continuing along U.S. Highway 60 to the Franklin County line. This 

line is necessary both to provide sufficient water supply from the Frankfort Plant 

Board and to allow true fire protection the fire department and Heritage 

Elementary School, since the old 6-inch line apparently has obstructions or 

smaller sections which prevent it from flowing the water volume which a 6-inch 

water main should carry. Fire hydrants will be installed where the new water main 

intersects the old water main. Additional fire hydrants have also been funded by 

Shelby Fiscal Court for certain locations in Shelby County. 



4. State whether the Complainant will be directly served through the 

proposed water main for which an easement from Complainant is sought. 

ANSWER: The Complainant's existing residence on Bridgeport Road will 

not be served by the proposed water main unless Complainant requests service 

from that main. A new residence constructed along new U.S. Highway 60 when 

the Calvert property is eventually subdivided will be served from the new water 

main. 



5. a. State whether the Complainant or her predecessors in interest have 

previously provided U.S. 60 Water District with an easement over the property at 575 

Old U.S. Highway 60. 

ANSWER: No. The existing water main is not located on Complainant's 

property. 

b. If an easement was previously provided to U.S. 60 Water District, 

(1) Provide a copy of the easement. 

ANSWER: Not applicable 

(2) State the date the easement was executed. 

ANSWER: Not applicable 

(3) Describe the circumstances under which the easement was 

provided. 

ANSWER: Not applicable 



6. List the facilities of U.S. 60 Water District that are currently located on the 

Complainant's property at 575 Old U.S. Highway 60. 

ANSWER: The District does not know the precise boundaries of the 

Complainant's property, but it is believed her water meter is located on her 

property. No water main is presently on Complainant's property since the water 

main serving her meter is located across Bridgeport Road from Complainant's 

property. 



7. Provide a map of the Complainant's property that shows the location of all 

present and planned U.S. 60 Water District facilities. 

ANSWER: The only "existing" map is attached. 





8. Explain why the provision of U.S. 60 Water District's tariff that addresses 

easements (Paragraph I.F. - Easements) is reasonable. 

ANSWER: The District is a non-profit water district owned by Shelby and 

Franklin County government. The Commissioners which govern the district are 

appointed by the Franklin and Shelby County Judge-Executives with concurrence 

from their respective fiscal courts. The county judge-executives and magistrates 

are elected officials. If U.S. 60 Water District exercises its easement tariff 

provision in an unreasonable manner, the affected customer can simply complain 

to (1) the District Commissioners from their county, (2) the County Judge- 

Executives, or (3) their Magistrates. It is highly unlikely any unreasonable action 

would survive this political gauntlet. This type of provision is therefore 

reasonable for a water district or non-profit water company since both are 

community-based utilities which are very responsive to their customers. This 

type of provision might not be reasonable in the tariff of a large, for-profit utility 

since there would be no safeguards other than a complaint to the Public Service 

Commission. 

Also, any easement acquired using this tariff provision must be parallel 

and adjacent to a public road. This is the least disruptive location for a utility 

easement. An easement adjacent to a public road will often overlap another 

existing utility easement since most utilities install their facilities parallel and 

adjacent to public roads. If an utility easement is already there, any building 

restrictions upon the easement will already be in effect. 



Finally, Anderson, Franklin, Shelby and Anderson Counties, where the 

District serves customers, all have countywide planning and zoning. Zoning 

regulations always have a minimum building line set back from a public road. Any 

easement acquired under this provision would lie within the area already 

restricted by the zoning set back rule. 



9. Explain why a customer should be required to provide a future easement 

for a water utility's lines. 

ANSWER: The customer is not "required" to provide an easement. The 

customer is required to choose between providing the easement or electing not 

to receive public water service from the utility. If the customer elects not to 

receive water service, they may install a cistern andlor a plastic tank and haul 

water from a water sale station. 

The Commission has long recognized that existing customers benefit when 

additional customers are added to the system because the operational costs of 

the system are paid by more customers. In a similar manner, an existing 

customer benefits from the installation of a larger water main, which allows the 

District to continue providing adequate service to all of its customers, existing 

and future. An existing customer may also benefit from the ability to install fire 

hydrants if the new main is sufficient for that purpose (as is the case with Annette 

Calvert). Existing customers benefit from the additional gridding of the system 

which enhances reliability whenever new water mains are built which intersect 

with existing water mains. 

The tariff is worded so as to require the water main be built parallel and 

adjacent to a public highway. Shelby and Franklin Counties both have county- 

wide zoning which provides a minimum building line setback from all public 

roads. The property owner therefore cannot construct a building on the land over 

which the easement will cross. Since it is an underground water line, there is no 

visible structure which can be considered unsightly. Other than the disruption of 



the land surface while the water line is being constructed, there is no damage or 

inconvenience to the customer. The utility is required by law to restore the 

customer's property after construction of the water main, as well as any future 

use of the easement, to a condition as close as possible to its original condition. 

Requiring customers to choose between providing an easement for a water 

district's underground utility lines and continuing to receive that utility service 

helps keep down the cost of water service to all of the district's service with 

minimal inconvenience and no permanent damage to the affected customer. This 

places the economic burden where it should rest, rather than permitting one 

selfish customer to reap a personal financial windfall at the expense of the other 

customers. Further, any customer which elects not to receive water service may 

use the condemnation damage award to pay for the cistern. 



10. Describe the limitations or restrictions, if any, upon the type of water line 

for which a customer under Paragraph 1 .F must provide an easement. 

ANSWER: The water line must be constructed parallel and adjacent to a 

public road. The property must be restored following construction to its original 

condition. The District would probably not use the provision in question to force 

a customer to provide an easement for a very large water main, especially a 

purely transmission main. The District would not use this provision to obtain an 

easement for a water line for another utility. The easement must be no wider than 

reasonably required (generally 20 feet wide) under the circumstances (may be 

only 5 feet wide if site conditions such as obstructions require). 



11. State the number of times since January I ,  1990 in which U.S. 60 Water 

District has exercised its power of eminent domain to condemn an easement for its 

water mains. 

ANSWER: None. All of our other customers have negotiated and 

ultimately signed the requested easement in order to help their neighbors and 

improve their community. 



12. State the number of times since January 1, 1990 that U.S. 60 Water 

District has discontinued water service to an existing customer as a result of the 

customer's failure to provide an easement for a water line. 

ANSWER: None. All of our other customers have negotiated and 

ultimately signed the requested easement in order to help their neighbors and 

improve their community. 



13. State the number of customers for whom U.S. 60 Water District has 

discontinued water service as a result of the customer's failure to provide an easement 

for the water main in question. 

ANSWER: None, although several are scheduled to receive a final 

warning after the Commission renders a decision in this case. 



14. State the effect on U.S. 60 Water District's operations if the Commission 

were to find that a customer's refusal to provide easements for future facilities that are 

not replacements of existing facilities currently used to serve the customer may not 

serve as the basis for discontinuing water service. 

ANSWER: U.S. 60 Water District would be forced to raise rates to all of its 

customers to pay for the legal fees and damages necessary to acquire numerous 

easements through condemnation. It is believed that once the District begins 

paying for easements, word will spread through the community and it will soon 

be required to pay for all easements. Paying for easements and paying for the 

cost of condemnation actions will be to the detriment of the vast majority of the 

District's customers and will benefit only those few customers unwilling to allow 

their community utility to cross their property with an underground water main. 

Additionally, if the Commission refused to enforce a rule previously 

approved by this Commission, clearly and reasonably applied to Mrs. Calvert, the 

Commission will further increase the frustration of a jurisdictional utility which 

has tried to fairly and uniformly enforce its rules and regulations as approved by 

this Commission. 



15. Provide all correspondence, electronic mail traffic, or other forms of written 

or electronic communication between U.S. 60 Water District and customers of U.S. 60 

Water District who initially refused or contested the water district's right to obtain an 

easement across their property for the water main in question in this case. 

ANSWER: All correspondence in our possession is attached. 

Correspondence to and from persons from whom we ultimately obtained an 

easement may have been discarded when the easement was received, and is 

therefore not available. 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SEERWAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATEER 
NATKAN T. RIGGS 

NATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAM 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELBYVILLE, KENZUeRT 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.Com 

September 2, 2005 

Mr. John Morrow 
11396 Frankfort Road 
Waddy, KY 40076 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 
Dorothy Morrow 

Dear Mr. Morrow: 

Thank you very much for your telephone call regarding your 
mother's property. Enclosed are two easements which I redrafted in 
accordance with our telephone conversation. If these are 
acceptable, please have them signed by your mother, notarized, and 
returned to me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. 

By copy of this cover letter, I am advising Mr. Broughman and 
Mr. Dees that the septic tank lateral lines for your mother's house 
are between her house and U.S. 60, that the water line will be laid 
at least ten feet away from the lateral lines in accordance with 
Kentucky law, and your request that they instruct the contractor to 
erect a barrier during construction to guarantee no equipment is 
operated on top of the lateral lines. 

Thank you very much for your kind assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

B 
Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
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Don Prather 

From: Don Prather [dprather@iglou com] 

Sent: Friday, October 07, 2005 3:32 PM 

To: Sandy Broughman (E-mail) 

Cc : Darrell Dees (E-mall); Bill Eggen (E-mall) 

Subject: US 60 Transmission-Graefenburg Christian Church 

Just got a call from William Stivers, 502-829-5544, a member of this church. Their property is on page 3 of the 
plans. They plan to begin building a new church next year. Their architect is suggesting they grade down the 
embankment along the road so the church can be seen. Not sure if it is KY 151 or US 60 he's talking about-think 
it's US 60. Their architect is a Tom Cruze in Lexington-Mr.. Stivers can get the firm name and phone number if 
you call him. Could you contact these gentlemen and attempt to coordinate with them so we install the line deep 
enough or they grade it off now, etc. They did give us an easement voluntarily. Also they request consideration 
of locating one of the fire hydrants near the new church, which may work out since their property is at an 
intersection near where I think our new and old lines will join. Thanks. 

Donald T. Prather 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather, PSC 
** Confidentiality Notice** 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information belonging to Mathis, 
Riggs & Prather, PSC, which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for those of the individuals or 
entities named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
or distribution or the taking any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed information is strictly prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC by e-mail at the 
address above. The transmission is to be deleted and any items that may have been printed are to be destroyed. 
Thank you for your compliance. 





MATHIS, RIGGS 6 PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5 0 0  MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHOM3: (502) 633-5220  
PAX: (502) 633-0667  

E-XAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

September 14, 2005 

Warner A. Broughman, 111 
Warner A. Broughman I11 & Associates 
3161 Custer Drive, Suite 6 
Lexington, KY 40517-4511 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Sandy: 

I received a telephone call today from Mr. Lloyd Mahoney 
regarding the requested easement across his property on U.S. 60 and 
Bridgeport Road. Mr. Mahoney indicates the description is reversed; 
in other words, his east neighbor is Greenwell and his west 
neighbor is the Estate of Roy Bray. 

He indicates there is a highway drainage pipe under Bridgeport 
Road, which drops out under his driveway. Apparently, that pipe is 
very old and has a hole in the top of it. The hole is causing 
erosion, which will eventually collapse the roadway. He believes it 
needs replacing. From his description, it may be that our waterline 
will be installed reasonably close to where this drainage pipe is. 
Perhaps we could work out something with the highway department and 
open cut Bridgeport Road rather than bore it. Once it is cut, 
either our contractor or the highway department could install a new 
drainage pipe in the same trench where our waterline is being 
constructed. That would help Mr. Mahoney. 

He would like for you or another water company representative 
to come look at the property and mark the proposed route of the 
waterline. He indicates there is a steep bank which will cause some 
problems in installing the line. He would like to be there when the 
line is marked to discuss various issues. His home telephone nuniber 
is (502) 223-3234 and his cell phone number is (502) 418-9624. He 
indicates there is a Photo Science Control Monument marker in the 
right-of-way that might help you determine locations. 



Would you please check your plans and let this gentleman know 
whether or not a fire hydrant will be installed at the intersection 
of Bridgeport Road and U.S. Highway 60? If so, it should benefit 
his insurance rates dramatically. If not, he needs to get in touch 
with his neighbors and determine whether they want to go together 
and purchase a fire hydrant to be installed in conjunction with the 
12-inch line. 

As a final matter, this gentleman indicates he is retired and 
offered to help the District. I told him we had the money ready and 
would begin construction of the line just as soon as we acquired 
all the easements. Perhaps he might be able and willing to assist 
us in acquiring some of the remaining easements. If you get a 
chance, would you discuss this with him and see how he feels? 

Thank you for your kind attention to these matters. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

By: 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Mahoney 





C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T.  SHERHAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T .  PRATHER 
NATHAN T .  RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SBELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: nrp@iglou.com 

September 19, 2005 

Warner A. Broughman, I11 
Warner A. Broughman I11 & Associates 
3161 Custer Drive, Suite 6 
Lexington, KY 40517-4511 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Sandy: 

I have received several telephone calls from Keith M. Waits. 
As you know, we need to acquire an easement from Mr. Waits and his 
wife. 

Mr. Waits has three concerns. First, there is an extra lot 
where his son has indicated he wants to build a house. The 'septic 
tank lateral lines will probably have to be put in front of the 
house. Mr. Waits wants tp make sure there is enough room to put in 
the lateral lines and stay the required ten feet away from the new 
water main. 

Second, his son will want to put an entrance to that lot from 
U.S. 60. Mr. Waits already has the spot picked out where that 
entrance will probably be. I have asked Mr. Waits to show you where 
that will be so it can be noted on the plans and the water main 
buried sufficiently deep in that area so that his son will not have 
to lower the water line when the entrance is constructed. 

Mr. Waits' third concern relates to one or more large Oak 
trees. He does not care whether or not we take the trees out, but 
if we get close to them, he wants them removed so that they do not 
fall into his line fence. I thought whoever goes out to his 
property can discuss that situation with him and make a joint 
decision as to whether they want to go around the trees or remove 
them. 



Please call Mr. Waits at (502 )  875-2265, or have someone from 
the District call him, and arrange a meeting with him on site to 
discuss and resolve these concerns. Once decisions have been made, 
if you will communicate the details to me, I will draft them up 
into a written agreement which the Waits and the District can sign 
to protect their interest. 

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.9.C 

a- -. . 
B 

Donald T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc : James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Mr. and Mrs. Keith M. Waits 



C. LEWIS MATKIS, J R .  
T. SHERMAN RIGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGS 

=THIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEBLBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

November 4, 2005 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

Pauline Brown 
9350 Frankfort Road 
Waddy, Kentucky 40076 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Ms. Brown: 

Please accept my apologies. The right-of-way easement 
previously sent to you did not include all of your road frontage 
along U.S. 60. I have drafted an additional easement, which I have 
enclosed for your review. Please sign this easement and return it 
to me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. I will 
notarize your signature. Again, please accept my apology for the 
District's failure to place this additional land on the original 
easement. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S. C. 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 

By: 
Donald T. Prather 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration 
paid to Pauline Brown, widow, (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), by U.S. 60 Water 
D i s t r i c t ,  (hereinafter referred to as ("Grantee"), the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct 
and install, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove 
pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of water over, 
across, and through the land of GRANTOR which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from Joe 
Warren Brown and which land is more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in 
the chain of title recorded in Deed Book 213, Page 478, in the Shelby County Clerk's Office, 
together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of GRANTOR, her 
successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the 
water line as actually constructed. This easement is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning a t  a poin t  i n  GRANTOR'S eas t  property l i n e  common with James Karp, 
thence para l le l  and adjacent t o  the south right-of-way l ine  of U.S. 60 Highway, a 
distance of approximately SO0 f e e t  t o  a point i n  GRANTOR'S w e s t  property l i n e  
common with Pauline Brown. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable 
damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S successors and 
assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and enjoy the property except as will 
interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running 
with the land for the benefit of GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this -, day of 
, 2005. 

Pauline Brown, GRANTOR 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF ) 

I, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
do hereby certify that on the - day of , 2005, personally appeared before 
me Pauline Brown, widow, the GRANTOR in the foreaoinu urant, and acknowledued the siunina 
thereof to be GFGb7~0~'S'voluntar~ act for the uses a& purposes set forth. 

- 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

This instrument was prepared by 
Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. 
500 Main Street, Suite 5 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 

By: 
Donald T. Prather 
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C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PFATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.con 

September 14,2005 

Donald and Patsy Slucher 
10759 Frankfort Road 
Waddy, Kentucky 40076 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Slucher: 

Thank you very much for your letter dated July 10,2005. Please forgive my delay in 
responding to that letter. Once I learned your properties were in Graefenburg Heights 
Subdivision, I checked the Shelby County Clerk's office and found the subdivision plat. 
That plat provides a 30-foot utility easement at the front of Tracts 1, 2, 3, 4, 7 and 8. 
Accordingly, I no longer need to bother you regarding the easement. 

Thank you for your assistance on this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

DTPIpm 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
William Eggen, President 
John and Dawn Casper 



RECEIVED JUL 1 8 2005 

\ July 16,2005 

Mr. Prather: 

Per your letter of July 7,2005, I have enclosed drafts ofthe body for four corrected and revised 
right-of-way easements for review by your office and the water district. Using your original as a 
guide and based on the deeds and plats in our possession which should comply with the 
information presently on file at the Shelby County Clerk's office, I have corrected names and 
distances. I have also included a draft for Tract #2 tbat we also own and for which I did not 
receive an easement. 

I have inserted some requirements that we request that the water district agree to and aiso request 
that you add a signature block to be signed by an official of the water district. We feel that these 
requirements are reasonable and should be included as a part of these documents. 

Sincerely, 

c s & ~ L  
Donald Slucher 

  on & Patsy Slucher 
10759 Franfort Rd. 
Waddy, KY 40076-5035 
(502) 352-1965 
dsluch@yahoo.com 

John & Dawn Casper 
10825 Fraddorl Rd. 
Waddy, KY 40076-5035 
(502) 352-1979 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in Consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Donald H. Slucher 

and Patsv F. Slucher (hereinaffer 'GRANTOR'), by U.S. 60 Water District (hereinafter 'GRANTEE'), the receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the GRANTEE, it 
successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct, and install, and thereinaeer use, operate, 
inspect, repair, maintain, replace, and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of 
watef over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed &om &l& 
Pro~erties. Inc. and which land is more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in 
Deed Book 272, Page 514, in the Shelby County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent 
lands ofthe GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose ofthis easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerlie of the easement shall be the water line as actually constructed, 
which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in Grantors west property line common with Donald H. Slucber and Patsv F. Slncher, 
said point being 15 feet north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Highway; thence 15 feet north from and parallel to 
the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of approximately 113 feet to a point in the GRANTORS property 
line common with Donald & Slueher and P a w  R. Slucher, said point being 15 feet north of the right-of-way of 
U.S. 60 Hiehwav. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain so that no unreasonable damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of 
the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. GRANTEE also agrees to (1) avoid any type of damage to existing hard s d c e  
driveway, (2) do a road bore under the driveway instead of cutting and repairing when crossinghtersecting is necessary, and 
(3) to retum the land and the driveway to its original state to meet the approval of the GRANTOR both during the initial 
construction and during any future constrnction/repairs that are necessary, The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and 
enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant hmning with the land for the benefit of the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this- day of ,2005. 

Tract #I Graefenburg Heights 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in Consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Donald H. SIucher 

and P a m  F. Slueher (hereinafter 'GRANTOR'), by U.S. 60 Water District (hereinafter 'GRANTEE'), the receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the GRANTEE, it 
successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct, and install, and thereinafter use, operate, 
inspect, repair, maintain, replace, and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of 
water over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from S. Marie 
HeUard, Trustee, and Don Slucher and Bernice Slucher and which land is more particularly described in that last recorded 
deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book 466, Page 126, in the Shelby County Clerk's Office, together with the 
right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands ofthe GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose ofthig 
easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually constructed, 
which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in Grantors west property line common with Donald H. Slucher and Patsv F. Slucher, 
said point being 15 feet north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 H i p h w a ~  thence 2 feet from and parallel to 
the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of approximately 125 feet to a point in the GRANTORS a property 
line common with John A. Casper and Kimberly Dawn Casper, said point being 15 feet of the right-of- 
way of U.S. 60 Highwav. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain so that no unreasonable damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of 
the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. GRANTEE also agrees to (1) avoid any type of damage to existing hard surface 
driveway, (2) do a road bore under the driveway instead of cutting and repairing when cra~si~ntersect ing is necessary, and 
(3) to return the land and the driveway to its origiual state to meet the approval of the GRANTOR both during the initial 
construction and during any future construction/repairs that are necessary. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and 
enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant tnnning with the land for the benefit of the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this inshument this- day of ,2005. 

\ 
Tract #2 Graefenburg Heights 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in Consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Donald H. Slucher 

and Patsy I?. Sluche~ (herainaffer 'GRANTOR'), by U.S. 60 Water District @ereiaaiter 'GRANTEE'), the receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the GRANTEE, it 
successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct, and install, and thereindr use, operate, 
inspect, repair, maintain, replace, and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient appnrtenances for the transportation of 
water over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from M.J. 
Proverties. Inc. and whlch land is more particularly described in that last recorded deed@) in the chain of title recorded in 
Deed Book 299, Page 352, in the Shelby County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent 
lands of the GRANTOR his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually constructed, 
which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in Grantors && property line common with Anthonv Mnniz, said point being 115 feet 
north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hiawav; thence 15 feet from and parallel to the north right-of-way - 
of said road, a of approximately _25 feet to a point in the GRANTORS property line common with 
Donald H. Slncher and Patsv F. Slueher, said point being 115 feet &?&! of the right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hietiway. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain so that no measonable damage will result fiom its use to the adjacent land of 
the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. GRANTEE also agrees to avoid damage to existing trees when possible and to 
return the land to its original state to meet the approval of the GRANTOR both during the initial construction and dnring any 
&ture constfuction/repairs that are necessary. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and enjoy the property except as 
will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant tnnning with the land for the benefit of the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed tbis instrument this- day of ,2005. 

t 
Tract #8 Graefenburg Heights 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in Consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to John A. Casner and 

Kimberlv Dawn Casner (hereinafter 'GRANTOR'), by U.S. 60 Water District (hereinafter 'GRANTEE'), the receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the GRANTEE, it 
successor and assigns, a perpetnal easement with the right to erect, construct, and install, and thereinafter use, operate, 
inspect, repair, maintain, replace, and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of 
water over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed &om U 
Properties. Inc. and which land is more particularly described in that last recorded deed@) in the chain of title recorded in 
Deed Book 273, Page 129, in the Shelby County Clerk's Office, together with the right of hgress and egress over the adjacent 
lands of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall he 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water lime as actually consbucted, 
which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in Grantors west property line common with Donald H. Slueher and Patsv F. Slncher, 
said point being 15 feet &Q,& of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Highway; thenceg feet from and parallel to 
the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of approximately 254 feet to a point in the GRANTORS property 
line common with Bobbv L. Whortenhury, said point being 15 feet &Q,& of the &Q,& right-of-way of 
Highwav. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain so that no unreasonable damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of 
the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. GRANTB also agrees to (1) avoid any type of damage to existing hard surface 
driveway, (2) do a road bore under the driveway instead of cutting and repairing when crossing is necessary, and (3) to return 
the land and the driveway to its original state to meet the approval of the GRANTOR both during the initial construction and 
during any future construction/repairs that are necessary. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and enjoy the property 
except as will interfere with the stated purpose of thii easement. 

The grant and other provisions ofthis easement shall constitute a covenant tunning with the land for the benefit of the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this- day of ,2005. 

Tract #3 Graefenburg Heights 



EASEMENTAGREEMENT 

December 
This Easement Agreement entered into on this *day of- 2005 by 

and between U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, Inc. (the "District") 
and Keller B. Campbell, Jr. ("Campbell"); 

In consideration of the granting of a water line Easement by Campbell, the 
District agrees as follows: 

1. The District will take all reasonable precautions to avoid unnecessary 
damage lo trees on Campbell's property, including requiring its contractor to erect 
temporary barriers to minimize root compaction by heavy equipment. Any trees that are 
destroyed during the construction process will be replaced or, at the District's option, 
Campbell will be paid the reduction in the fair market value of his property due to the 
loss of the tree(s). Any tree(s) which die within one year after construction is completed 
on Campbell's property will be treated similarly to the extent the death of the tree is 
caused by the construction of the water main. 

2. The District will use its reasonable best effort to restore Campbell's real 
andlor personal property to a condition similar to its condition on the day before the 
District initiates construction on Campbell's property. 

3. If Campbell has an asphalt or concrete driveway entering new US 
Highway 60, the District will bore under Campbell's driveway, or if boring is not feasible 
due to excessive length of the required bore, Campbell's driveway will be open cut, and 
either repaired with smooth asphalt material, and the driveway sealed, or repaired with 
smooth concrete, as appropriate. 

U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT OF SHELBY 
AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES, KY, INC. 



C. L m S  MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIGGB 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET. SUITE 5 
SHELBDILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: rnrp@iglou.corn 

December 19, 2005 

Keller B. Campbell, Jr. 
705 Bridgeport Benson Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

Thank you very much for the signed easement. Enclosed is a 
recorded copy for your records. I never received a signed copy of 
the Easement Agreement, which I sent you on November 15, 2005. 
Enclosed is another copy of that Agreement. 

If you find this Agreement acceptable, please sign it and 
return it to me. I will sign it on behalf of the District and 
return the original signed copy to you. If you desire any changes 
to the proposed Easement Agreement, please give me a call and I 
will be happy to discuss them with you. If I do not hear from you, 
I will assume you are not interested in any of the provisions of 
-the Easement Agreement. 

Once again, thank you very much for signing the easement. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



C. LEWIS XATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERNAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHLS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELEYVILLK, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

November 15, 2005 

Keller B. Campbell, Jr. 
705 Bridgeport Benson Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

Thank you very much for signing the easement which U.S. 60 
Water District needs to build the larger water main. Enclosed is a 
proposed Easement Agreement, which I thought might satisfy your 
concerns and permit you to either not file a complaint with the 
Public Service Commission, or if one has been filed, to withdraw 
it. 

If you find this Agreement acceptable, please sign it and 
return it to me. I will sign it on behalf of the District and 
return the original signed copy to you. If you desire any changes 
to the proposed Easement Agreement, please give me a call and I 
will be happy to discuss them with you. 

Once again, thank you very much for signing the easement. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 
D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RXGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHBLBWSLLE, K W U C K Y  40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

November 1, 2005 

Keller B. Campbell 
705 Bridgeport Benson Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

VIA CERTIFIED and REGULAR M I L  

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

You were previously mailed a letter requesting you to sign the 
enclosed easement permitting U.S. 60 Water District to extend a 12- 
inch water main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your 
property. You failed to provide the requested easement. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph ID that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 



You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S. C. 

Donald T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
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r U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration 
paid to Keller B. Campbell, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), by U.S. 60 Water 
District, (hereinafter referred to as ("Grantee"), the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct 
and install, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove 
pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of water over, 
across, and through the land of GRANTOR which land was acquired by GRANTOR by from 

and which land is more particularly described in that last recorded 
deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book -, Page -, in the Franklin County 
Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of 
GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 3 0  feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the 
water line as actually constructed. The easement is tentatively described as follows: 

~eginning at a point in GRANTOR'S west property Line common with Juanita M. 
Gillis, thence parallel and adjacent to the north right-of-way line of U.S. 
Highway 60 a distance of approximately 950 feet to a point in Grantor's east 
property line common with Kentucky Utilities. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable 
damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his Successors and 
assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and enjoy the property except as will 
nterfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running 
with the land for the benefit of GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this - day of 
, 2005. 

Keller B. Campbell, Jr., GRANTOR 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF ) 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
do hereby certify that on the ____ day of , 2005, personally appeared before 
me Keller B. Campbell, Jr., the GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledged the signing 
thereof to be their voluntary.act for the uses and purposes set forth. 

~hia instrument was prepared by 
Mathis, Riqqs & Prather, P.S.C. 

Notary Public - 
My Commission Expires: 

5 0 d  ~ain sfleet, Suite 5 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 

>y: 
Donald T. Prather 



C. LEWIS WLTEIS, JR. 
T. S E E M  RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATEER 
NATEAN T. RIGGS 

c 

MATBIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 WLIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SBELBYVILLE, wmucrn 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PnX: (502)  633-0667 

January 18, 2005 

Arnold Clark and 
Odessa S. Clark 
5550 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
yrojects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend. a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 



Arnold Clark 
January 18, 2005 
Page Two 

easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public is available at 
U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If the easement is 
not correct, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

- - 
Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Arnold Clark 

and Odessa S. Clark, its successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct, and install, 
and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient 
appurtenances for the transportation of water over, across, and through the land of t l~e  GRANTOR, which land was 
acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from and which land is more 
particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book Page 

in the Franklin County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands 
of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose ofthis easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be t l~e  water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in GRANTOR'S west property line common with Donald C. and Bonita 
A. Slattern said point being 15 feet north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Highway; thence 
15 feet from and parallel to the north right-of-way ofsaid road, a distance of approximately - 
275 feet to a point in GRANTOR'S east property line common with with William E. and - 
Janice Ritchie, said point being 15 feet of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Highway. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefit of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
A 200 . 

Arnold Clark, GRANTOR 

Odessa S. Clark, GRANTOR 
STATE OF 
SCT. 
COUNTY OF 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the - day of 200 , personally appeared before me Arnold Clark and Odessa S. Clmk,_the 
GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses and 
purposes set forth. 

My Commission Expires: 
This instrument was prepared by: 
Mathis, Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 1059 
Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Project: 99-25, Sheet: Parcel: 12-102 

DIUS 50199-25 US. 60 Iians UnelEASEMENTS-PERMiTSlClaak io2-ese.doc 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

August 1, 2005 

Roger Green 
225 Webbmont circle' 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Green: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
-at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 



parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's off ice in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

B 
Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



C. LKlYTS MATEIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONXLD. T. PRATEER 
NATHAN T. RTGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELEYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-NAIL: mrp@iglou.com 
July 7, 2005 

Roger Green 
225 Webbmont Circle 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Gentlepersons: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension projects. 
U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water main along U.S. 
60 (or Morris Clark Road, if applicable) across your property. You will 
not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this water 
main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate quantities of 
water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District has grown 
significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The original supply 
main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply the District's 
customers, including you. 

Unfortunately, the government agency providing the money requires 
that we obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom 
the line will be built. Enclosed is an easement for you to review. We 
must obtain an easement across your property before the line can be 
built. If the easement is acceptable, please sign it in the presence of a 
notary public and return it either to me or to U.S. 60's office in 
Bagdad. If the easement is not acceptable, please contact me at your 
earliest convenience so that we may discuss the matter. 

Time being of the essence, please return the signed and notarized 
easement within two weeks from the date of this letter. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

HER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 
~TP/prn 
Enclosure 
Cc: ~arreli Dees, U.S. 60 Water District 

Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Roger C. 

Green and (hereinafter 'GRANTOR'), by U.S. 60 Water District (hereinafter 
'GRANTEE'), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, 
transfer, and convey unto the GRANTEE, its successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, 
construct, and install, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove pipelines with 
necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of water over, across, and through the land of the 
GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Inheritance from Mrs. M. B. Clark and which land is 
more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book 389, Page 422, 
in the Shelby County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of the 
GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement sliall be 30 feet in wid&. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Tract I 
Beginning at  a point in GRANTOR'S property Iine common with Morris Clark Road, 
said point being 15 feet =of the east right-of-way of Elmburp Road (Kentuckv Kiehway 
395); thence 15 feet from and parallel to the right-of-way of said road, a distance of 
approximately 575 feet to a point in GRANTOR'S & property Iine common with Gregon) 
J. and Wendy S. Cook, said point being 15 feet of the east right-of-way of said road. 
Tract II 
Beginning at  a point in GRANTOR'S property line common with Morris Clark Road, 
said point being 15 feet =of the west right-of-way of Elmburg Road Mentuckv Hi~hway 
395); thence 15 feet from and parallel to the right-of-way of said road, a distance of 
approximately 330 feet to a point in GRANTOR'S south property line common with Deborah 
L. Mulcunq, said point being 15 feet m t  of the west right-of-way of said road. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefit of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
,2005. 

Roger C. Green, GRANTOR 

, GRANTOR 
STATE OF 
SCT. 
COUNTY OF 

I,, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the day of 2005, personally appeared before me Roger C. Green and a 

the GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses 
and purposes set fozth. 

lis instrument was prepared by: 
My Commission Expires: 

Mathis, Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 1059 
Shelbyville, KY 40066- 1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Project: 99-25, Sheet: 6, Map 091 Parcel: 020 
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Don Prather 

From: wabili [wabiii@prodigy.net] 

Sent: Monday, October 24,2005 10.23 AM 

To: Don Prather 

Subject: Re: Winfred Howe-US 60 Transmission project 

Met with Mr. Howe with Darrell on Friday afternoon. His main thing was a little extra depth on 
a hilltop and a free meter for his girlfriend. Also met with Keith Waits and got everything 
addressed for him. He also took us to Kenneth Gibson's and we showed him where the line 
would cross Gibson. He said he would reassure Gibson and things could go forward. 

I Original Message ----- 
I From: Don Prather 

I To: Sandv Brouqhman (E-mail) 
Cc: Darrell Dees (E-mail) ; Bill Eqaen (E-mail1 
Sent: Wednesdav. October 12.2005 354 PM I Subject: ~ n f r e d ~ o w e - U S  6d~ransmission project 

Mr.. Howe would like to meet on site with you regarding his easement. He lives next to Kenneth Gibson and 
near Keith Waits. He thinks you could meet with all 3 of them at the same time. His home number is 875-2237, 
cell phone is 803-1260. 

He wants the line buried deeper at some point so he can put a drive in for his brother to build a house along 
US 60. 1 have suggested he contact the highway department to see where they would allow an entrance so he 
can decide where to ask us to bury the line deep enough to permit this. He wants us to stay as close to the 
road as possible. He had a question regarding a culvert he says runs under US 60 and wants us to cut through 
his access drive rather than coming up on his property far enough to go behind it. 

He thinks his meter is on new US 60. 1 thought the line was on old US 60. Anyway, he wants to build his 
girlfriend a house on old US 60 and wants a free meter for her. I told him we were not able to give free meters 
but to talk to you because sometimes if we were moving a meter as part of the project we might leave the old 
meter there and someone might be able to take it over for no cost. Anyway seems willing to sign an easement- 
just wants to get as much as he can out of it and wants someone to talk to him. Was real short at first but 
warmed up after 20 minutes or so. 

Donald T. Prather 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather, PSC 
** Confidentiality Noticee* 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information belonging to 
Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC, which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for those of the 
individuals or entities named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying, or distribution or the taking any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed 
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Mathis, 
Riggs & Prather, PSC by e-mail at the address above. The transmission is to be deleted and any items that may 
have been printed are to be destroyed. Thank you for your compliance. 
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Don Prather 

From: Don Prather [dprather@iglou com] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2005 3'54 PM 

To: Sandy Broughman (E-mail) 

Cc: Darrell Dees (E-mail); Bill Eggen (E-mail) 

Subject: Winfred Howe-US 60 Transmission project 

Mr.. Howe would like to meet on site with you regarding his easement. He lives next to Kenneth Gibson and 
near Keith Waits. He thinks you could meet with all 3 of them at the same time. His home number is 875-2237, 
cell phone is 803-1260. 

He wants the line buried deeper at some point so he can put a drive in for his brother to build a house along US 
60. I have suggested he contact the highway department to see where they would allow an entrance so he can 
decide where to ask us to bury the line deep enough to permit this. He wants us to stay as close to the road as 
possible. He had a question regarding a culvert he says runs under US 60 and wants us to cut through his 
access drive rather than coming up on his property far enough to go behind it. 

He thinks his meter is on new US 60. 1 thought the line was on old US 60. Anyway, he wants to build his 
girlfriend a house on old US 60 and wants a free meter for her. I told him we were not able to give free meters but 
to talk to you because sometimes if we were moving a meter as part of the project we might leave the old meter 
there and someone might be able to take it over for no cost. Anyway seems willing to sign an easement-just 
wants to get as much as he can out of it and wants someone to talk to him. Was real short at first but warmed up 
after 20 minutes or so. 

Donald T. Prather 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather, PSC 
** Confidentiality Notice*' 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information belonging to Mathis, 
Riggs & Prather, PSC, which is legally privileged The information IS intended only for those of the individuals or 
entities named above. If you are not the intenbed recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
or distribution or the taking any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed information is strictly prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC by e-mail at the 
address above. The transmission is to be deleted and any items that may have been printed are to be destroyed. 
Thank you for your compliance. 



Ill 
.~p 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHEPXAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCRI 40065 

July 29, 2005 

Winfred Howe 
1936 Southeast 35th Lane 
Okeechobee, Florida 34974 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Howe: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph ID that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 



of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



PlATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P . S . C .  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 NAIN ST-, SUITE 5 
SHELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 4 0 0 6 5  

C. LEWIS WATBIS, JR. TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 5 2 2 0  
T .  SHWXXN RIGGS PAX: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  
DON-. T I  PRATBER 
NATHAN T .  R I G S  E-WLIL: mrp@iglou.com 

January 25, 2005 

Winfred Howe 
1936 Southeast 35th Lane 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Gentlepersons: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension projects. 
U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water main along U.S. 
60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You will not be asked to 
pay any part of the construction costs of this water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate quantities of 
water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District has grown 
significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The original supply 
main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply the District's 
customers, including you. 

Unfortunately, the government agency providing the money requires 
that we obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom 
the line will be built. Enclosed is an easement for you to review. We 
must obtain an easement across your property before the line can be 
built. If the easement is acceptable, please sign it in the presence of a 
notary public and return it either to me or to U.S. 60's office in 
Bagdad. If the easement is not acceptable, please contact me at your 
earliest convenience so that we may discuss the matter. 

Time being of the essence, please return the szgned and notarized 
easement within two weeks from the date of this letter. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

By: -e& -. 
Donald T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, U.S. 60 Water District 

Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
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MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5 0 0  MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SBELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 4 0 0 6 5  

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SEEWAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T .  PRATEER 
NATHAN T .  RTGGS 

TELEPHONE: (502)  6 3 3 - 5 2 2 0  
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  

E-MAIL: ~p@iglou.com 

January 18, 2005 

Winfred Howe 
5170 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 



Winfred Howe 
January 18, 2005 
Page Two 

easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rulesrand Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public is available at 
U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If the easement is 
not correct, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T.. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



. .. ,. . . .. . . . . . . .  . . . ,  ... ,. , , .:. .,. . ..., , , . : ; . , . .. . , .... ., , , 

U.S. 60WATER DISTRICT 
. .  . ~ G . ~ - O J j ' - W ~ Y  EASEMENT 

KNOW YE. ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consider&ob paidto ~ i n f r e d  Howe 

and . ' , its successor and assigns, a perpetual ea~ement~with the rightto erect, construct, 
and instal% audthereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove pipelines withnecessary and 
convenient appurtenances for the.traniportation of water over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR 
which land was acquired by ~RANTOR by Deed fiom and which land 
is more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book Page 

inthe Franklin County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress overthe adjacent. lands 
of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, forthe purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning.at a point in GRANTOR'S &property Line common with Kenneth and:BetW~ 
Gibson; said point bein& feet north of the north right-of-way of U.S; 60 Xvhway;. thence 15. 
feet from and parallel to. thenorth right-of-way of said. road, a distance of approximate& 925 
feet to a point in GRANTOR'S & property line common with Danny. W. 82 Viola Lewis,' said. 
point being E5_feet of tlie north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hiehwav. . . 

The G W E  covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his suicessors and assigns; The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose ofthis easement. 

The grmt and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefitof the GRANTEE, its <uccessors and assigns. 

IN INTNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
. .  . . ,  . 2nni . . . , 

Winfred Rowe, GRANTOR 

. GRANTOR 
STATE OF 
SCT. 
COUNTY OF 

1, , a Notary Public in md for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the - day of 200 personally appeared before me Winfred Howe and 
the GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses 
and purposes set forth. 

My Commission Expires: 
This instrument was prepared by: 
Mathis, Riggs, & Pralher, P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 1059 
SheIbyviIle, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Project: 99-25, Sheet-_, Parcel: 12-55 



C. LECYIS MATHIS, JR.  
T. S E E M  RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PR&THER 
NATHAN T .  RIGGS 
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MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCRY 40065 

E-MAIL: mrp6'iglou.con 

August 25, 2005 

Richard Kirk 
145 0ld'U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

<' 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Kirk: 

You were previously mailed a letter requesting you to sign the 
enclosed easement permitting U.S. 60 Water District to extend a 12- 
inch water main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your 
property. You failed to provide the requested easement. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph ID that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main' 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 



You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
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U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Richard Kirk 

and Marie Kirk, its successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct, and install, and 
thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient 
appurtenances for the transportation of water over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR, which land was 
acquired by GRANTOR by Deed fiom Richard Kirk and which land is more particularly described in that last 
recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book, Page, in the Franklin County Clerk's 
OKice, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of the GRANTOR bis successors and 
assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is teutatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in GRANTOR'S west property line common with Ada Belle Miller, said 
point being 15 feet of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Highway; thence 15 feet from and 
parallel to the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of approximately =feet to a point 
in GRANTOR'S property line common with Debra J. Stewart, said point being 15 feet 
north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hiehwav. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefit of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WI-IEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
,200 . 

Richard Kirk, GRANTOR 

Marie Kirk, GRANTOR 
STATE OF 
SCT. 
COUNTY OF 

I, , a Notaty Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the - day of 200 , personally appeared before me Richard Kirk and Marie Kirk,-the 
GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses and 
purposes set forth. 

My Commission Expires: 
This instrument was prepared by: 
Mathis, Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 1059 
~helblbyville, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Project: 99-25, Sheet:, Parcel: 12-42 
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MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIQGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATBAN-T. RIGGS 

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633-5220 
PAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

August 25, 2005 

Marie Kirk 
145 Old U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mrs. Kirk: 

You were previously mailed a letter requesting you to sign the 
enclosed easement permitting U.S. 60 Water District to extend a 12- 
inch water main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your 
property. You failed to provide the requested easement. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph ID that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 



You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Ce: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 

PDstm* 
Here 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Richard Kirk 

and Marie Kirk, its successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct, and install, and 
thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, main- replace and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient 
appurtenances for the transportation of water over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR, which land was 
acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from Richard Kirk and which land is more particularly described in that last 
recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Boob - Page, in the Franklin County Clerk's 
Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of the GRANTOR, his successors and 
assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in GRANTOR'S property line common with Ada Belle Miller, said 
point being 15 feet north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Highway; thence 15 feet from and 
parallel to the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of approximately =feet to a point 
in GRANTOR'S east property line common with Debra J. Stewart, said point being 15 feet 
north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hi~hway. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant Nnning with the land for the 
benefit of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrnment this day of 
"no 

Richard Kirk, GRANTOR 

Marie Kirk, GRANTOR 
STATE OF 
SCT. 
COUNTY OF 

I,. a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the - day of 200 , personally appearea before me Richard Kirk and Marie Kirk,-the 
GRANTOR'in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses and 
purposes set forth. 

My Commission Expires: 
This instrument was prepared by: 
Mathis, Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 1059 
Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Project: 99-25, Sheet: ___, Pml: 12-42 



NATHAN T .  RIGGS 

MAVHIS, RIGGS 6r PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 NAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (5021 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

January 18, 2005 

Richard Kirk and 
Marie Kirk 
145 Old U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 



Richard Kirk 
January 18, 2005 
Page Two 

easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public is available at 
U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If the easement is 
not correct, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald ,T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughrnan, Engineer 



MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5  
SHELBYYILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHiXWAN R I W  
DONUD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. R I G S  

July 20, 2005 

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633-5220 
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrpOiglou.com 

Robert Allen Lewis 
2509 Elmburg Road 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Mr. Lewis: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 (or Morris Clark Road, if applicable) across 
your property. You will not be asked to pay any part of the 
construction costs of this water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

Unfortunately, the government agency providing the money 
requires that we obtain a written easement from all property owners 
across whom the line will be built. Enclosed is an easement for you 
to review. We must obtain an easement across your property before 
the line can be built. If the easement is acceptable, please sign 
it in the presence of a notary public and return it either to me or 
to U.S. 60's office in Bagdad. If the easement is not acceptable, 
please contact me at your earliest convenience so that we may 
discuss the matter. 

Time being of the essence, please return the signed and 
notarized easement within two weeks from the date of this letter. 

As a side matter, the new water main will be large enough to 
carry fire hydrants, but the water district does not have enough 
money to install those fire hydrants other than as an occasional 
flush hydrant, whose location is dictated by engineering 
requirements. I am trying to suggest to everyone on this project 
that they get together with their neighbors and discuss whether or 



not they want to go together and purchase a fire hydrant. The 
engineer estimates the cost of a fire hydrant, if installed when 
the line is being built, between $2,000.00 and $2,500.00. The cost 
to come back later and add a hydrant will be much higher. 
Generally, homeowner's insurance companies give a significant 
discount on an insurance premium if the residence is located within 
1,000 feet of a fire hydrant and within five (5) miles by road from 
a fire station. You would, of course, need to check with your 
individual insurance companies to determine their exact 
requirements. If all of the people within 1,000 feet on either side 
of a proposed fire hydrant contribute, the per-family cost of that 
fire hydrant can often be recouped within only a few years from the 
insurance premium savings. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

DTP/pm 
Enc 1 osure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, U.S. 60 Water District 



C. LEWIS MATEIS, JR. 
T. S H E W  RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 XAIN STREET, SUITE 5  
SEELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPEONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633 -5220  
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-WAIL: mrpOiglou.com 

July 20, 2005 

Judy Ann New 
2509 Elmburg Road 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

Re: u.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Ms. New: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 (or Morris Clark Road, if applicable) across 
your property. You will not be asked to pay any part of the 
construction costs of this water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort plant' Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

Unfortunately, the government agency providing the money 
requires that we obtain a written easement from all property owners 
across whom the line will be built. Enclosed is an easement for you 
to review. We must obtain an easement across your property before 
the line can be built. If the easement is acceptable, please sign 
it in the presence of a notary public and return it either to me or 
to U.S. 60's office in Bagdad. If the easement is not acceptable, 
please contact me at your earliest convenience so that we may 
discuss the matter. 

Tune belng or the essence, please r e t u r n r ; n e s l m  
notarized easement within two weeks from the date of this letter. 

As a side matter, the new water main will be large enough to 
carry fire hydrants, but the water district does not have enough 
money to install those fire hydrants other than as an occasional 
flush hydrant, whose location is dictated by engineering 
requirements. I am trying to suggest to everyone on this project 
that they get together with their neighbors and discuss whether or 
not they want to go together and purchase a fire hydrant. The 



engineer estimates the cost of a fire hydrant, if installed when 
the line is being built, between $2,000.00 and $2,500.00. The cost 
to come back later and add a hydrant will be much higher. 
Generally, homeowner's insurance companies give a significant 
discount on an insurance premium if the residence is located within 
1,000 feet of a fire hydrant and within five (5)  miles by road from 
a fire station. You would, of course, need to check with your 
individual insurance companies to determine their exact 
requirements. If all of the people within 1,000 feet on either side 
of a proposed fire hydrant contribute, the per-family cost of that 
fire hydrant can often be recouped within only a few years from the 
insurance premium savings. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P. S. C. 

By: c3Lzk&g 
Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, U.S. 60  Water District 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY T m S E  PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Robert Allen 

and , its successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the 
right to erect, construct, and install, and thereafier use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove 
pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of water over, across, and through the 
land of the GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from Ben A. Lewis and which land is 
more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book 141, Page 59, in 
the Shelby County Clerk's Ofice, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of the 
GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in GRANTOR'S wrst property line common with John .Morrow ancl 
Dorothy Morrow, said point being 15 feet of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hi~hway; 
thence 15 feet from and parallel to the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of 
approximately m f e e t  to a point in GRANTOR'S property line common with John 
Morrow and Dorothy Morrow, said point being 15 feet north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 
60 ILiphway. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefit of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
,2005. 

Robert Allen Lewis, GRANTOR 

, GRANTOR 
STATE OF 
SCT. 
COUNTY OF 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the - day of 2005, personally appeared before me Robert Allen Lewis and 
the GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses 
and purposes set forth. 

This instrument was prepared by: 
Mathis, Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C 
P.O. Box 1059 
Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Project: 99-25, Sheec , Parcel: 051A 

My Commission Expires: 

D:LUS 60199.25 US. 60 Trans LmeEASEMENTS-PERMITSUewis, RA-esrdac 



C .  LEWIS MATEIS, JR. 
T. SHEQMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATEER 
NATEAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPEONEz (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrpQiglou.com 

July 7, 2005 

Robert D. Robinson 
1223 Fox Run Road 
Frankfort KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Mr. Robinson: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 



parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

~Tp/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASENENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TKESE.PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other godd:and valuable considerationpaidto ~ o b e r t .  D. 

Robinson a n d  ' (hereinafter 'GRANTOR'), by U S  60Water District'(hereinafter 
'GRANTEE'); the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged; the GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, 
transfer, and convey unbthe GRANTEE, its successor and assigns,.aperpetual easement:with the fight to erect, 
construct, an8 install, and'thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, reprace anaremovepipelimes with 
necessary and convenient appurtenances fix the transportation ofwater over, across,.and.through the land of the 
GRANTOR, which land wasacqui&d by GRANTOR by Deed from George W. And-BtendaRobhson and which 
land is more particularly described ih that last recorded deed@) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book. 
Page. in the F r w m  County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent 
lands of the GRANTOR,.his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shdl be the water line asactually 
constructe8, whichcenterline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at apoint in GRANTOR'S.northwest property line common with the,?i~ht-of-way 
of Old LouisviUe Road; said point being 2 feet south of thecenterfine of Old EouisvilleRoad;. 
thence& feet from and parallel to the centerline of said road, a distance of ap.progimately 200 
feet to a point in GRANTOR'S p& property line common with Louisville Road, thence 45 
feet from andparallel to the centeriine of Louisville Road, a distance of approximately 550:feet 
to a point in GRANTOR'S property line common with David. Woodson, said point being 
45 feet north of the centedine of Louisville Road. - 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that.no upre+sonahledamage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of tfie GRANTOR, his successors and assigns.. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefit of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

W WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
,2005. 

Robert D. Robinson, GRANTOR 

STATE OF 
SCT. , GRANTOR 
COUNTY OF 

1, aNota ty  Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certiEy 
2005, personally appeared before me Robert D. Robinson and that on the day of 

, the GRANTORS in the foregoing grant, and.acknowledge the signing thereof 
to be their v o l ~ t a r y  act for the uses. and purposes. set forth. 

.<: 7 .. .. . .  

. . . .  . ,  , .  ....., . .  . . My Commission Expires: 
. . .  . ,  . .  .. . 

1 .',( 
This instrum@$ ?as p e p a i d  by:. 
~ a t h i i ,  Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C. 
P.0;-Bpx 1059 
~helbyville, ~ ~ 4 0 0 6 6 - 1 0 5 9 '  
By: 

~ o n a l d  T. Prather 
pmject: , Sheet:. Pdrcel: 03-04 



MATHIS, RLGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

C.  LBWIS HATHIS, JR. 
T .  SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T .  PRATEEX 
N A T W  T.  RIGGS 

50.0 MAIN STREET, SVITE 5 
SHELEWSLLE, KXUTUCKY 4 0 0 6 5  

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633-5220 
PAX: (502) 6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  

8-HAIL: nrp@iglou. corn 

June 29, 2005 

Robert D. Robinson 
1223 F- GF;Y f? o m (  
Frankfort KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kehtucky 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will. "provide, without cost to the district, a11 properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR.  
T .  S H E W  RIGGS 
DONALD. T .  PEATHER 
NATEAN T .  RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5 0 0  MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 4 0 0 6 5  

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 5 2 2 0  
PAX: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

May 20, 2005 

Robert D. Robinson 
1223 Fox Run Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the districtu. U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 



Robert D. Robinson 
May 20, 2005 
Page Two 

easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

By: 
Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



WsTHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5 0 0  MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 4 0 0 6 5  

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 5 2 2 0  
T .  SHERMAN RIGGS FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  
DONALD. T. PRATEER 
NATEAN T. R I G S  E-MAIL: mrpOigloll.cOm 

January 25, 2005 

Robert D. Robinson 
1223 Fox Run Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Gentlepersons : 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension projects. 
U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water main along U.S. 
60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You will not be asked to 
pay any part of the construction costs of this water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate quantities of 
water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District has grown 
significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The original supply 
main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply the District's 
customers, including you. 

Unfortunately, the government agency providing the money requires 
that we obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom 
the line will be built. Enclosed is an easement for you to review. We 
must obtain an easement across your property before the line can be 
built. If the easement is acceptable, please sign it in the presence of a 
notary public and return it either to me or to U.S. 60's office in 
Bagdad. If the easement is not acceptable, please contact me at your 
earliest convenience so that we may discuss the matter. 

Time being of the essence, please return the signed and notarized 
easement within two weeks from the date of this letter. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

IGGS & PRATmR, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 
DTp/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, U.S. 60 Water District 

Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORmYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBWXLLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T.  SHBRWAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATEER 
NATHAN T. RXGGS 

November 18, 2005 

Annette D. Calvert 
575 Old U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

WBLlC SERVICE 
COMMISSIOM 

Dear Ms. Calvert: 

I know you have filed a complaint with the Public Service 
Commission regarding the easement which U.S. 60 Water District 
requested. Nevertheless, I thought you might be interested in the 
proposed Easement Agreement, which I enclose with this letter. This 
Easement Agreement is similar to agreements reached with several 
other property owners along the road. Although it does not change 
what the District would do anyway, it has given various property 
owners additional comfort sufficient for them to sign the requested 
easement. 

If you find this Agreement acceptable, please sign both it and 
the easement and return them to me. I will sign the Agreement on 
behalf of the District and return the original signed Agreement and 
a copy of the easement to you. If you desire any changes to the 
proposed Easement Agreement, please give me a call and I will be 
happy to discuss them with you. I will be happy to notarize your 
signature for you. 

Yours Truly, 

M A T A H  RIGGS & PRATHER, P. S. C. 

~onalx T. Prather 
D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

, William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
PSC Case No. 2005-00356 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration 
paid to Annette D. Calvert (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), by U.S. 60 Water District, 
(hereinafter referred to as ("Grantee"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor 
does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the GRANTEE, its successors and 
assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct and install, and thereafter 
use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove pipelines with necessary and 
convenient appurtenances for the transportation of water over, across, and throuqh the land 
of GRANTOR which land was acquired by GRANTOR by from 

- 
and 

which land is more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title 
recorded in Deed Book , Paqe , in the Franklin Countv Clerk's Office. touether with the - - -. 
right of ingress and egrdss over the adjacent lands of GR~NTOR, her successo& and assigns, 
for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the 
water line as actually constructed. The easement route is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in GRANTOR'S west property line common with Danny W. and 
Viola Lewis, thence parallel and adjacent to the north right-of-way of U.S. 
Highway 60 to Grantor's east property line common with Ben and Robin Santa ' 

Teresa. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable 
damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and 
assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and enjoy the property except as will 
interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running 
.ith the land for the benefit of GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this - day of 
, 2005. 

Annette D. Calvert, GRANTOR 
STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

ss 
COUNTY OF ) 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
do hereby certify that on the - day of , 2005, personally appeared before 
me Annette D. Calvert, the GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledged the signing 
thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses and purposes set forth. 

Notarv Public 

This instrument was prepared by 
Mathis. Riuss & Prather. P.S.C. 
500 ~ a i n  st;eet, Suite 5 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 

My Commission Expires: 

By: 
Donald T. Prather 



EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

This Easement Agreement entered into on this - day of November, 2005 by 
and between U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, Inc. (the "District") 
and Annette D. Calvert ("Calvert"); 

In consideration of the granting of a water line ~asement by Calvert, the District 
agrees as follows: 

1. The District will take all reasonable precautions to avoid unnecessary 
damage to trees on Calvert's property, including requiring its contractor to erect 
temporary barriers to minimize root compaction by heavy equipment. Any trees which 
are destroyed during the construction process will be replaced or, at the District's 
option, Calvert will be paid the reduction in the fair market value of her property due to 
the loss of the tree(s). Any tree(s) which die within one year after construction is 
completed on Calvert's property will be treated similarly to the extent the death of the 
tree is caused by the construction of the water main. 

.C 
2. The District will use its reasonable best effort to restore ~abert 's  real 

andlor personal property to a condition similar to its condition on the day before the 
District initiates construction on Calvert's property. 

3. If Calvert has an asphalt or concrete driveway entering new U.S. Highway 
60, the District will bore under Calvert's driveway. If boring is not feasible due to 
excessive length of the required bore, Calvert's driveway will be open cut and either 
repaired with smooth asphalt material and Calvert's driveway sealed, or repaired with 
smooth concrete, as appropriate. 

U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT OF SHELBY 
AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES, KY, INC. 

By: 
Donald T. Prather, 'Attorney Annette D. Calvert 



cram: Don Prather [dprather@iglou.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 13,2005 4:29 PM 
To: Sandy Broughman (E-mail) 
Cc: Darrell Dees (E-mail) 
Subject: US60 Transmission-Annette Calvert easement 

What is the status of this easement. She had concerns about the trees at the back of her lot, I think. 

Donald T. Prather 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather, PSC 
** Confidentiality Notice*' 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information belonging to Mathis, Riggs & 
Prather, PSC, which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for those of the individuals or entities named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, or distribution or the 
taking any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e- 
mail in error, please immediately notify Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC by e-mail at the address above. The transmission is 
to be deleted and any items that may have been printed are to be destroyed. Thank you for your compliance. 



C. LEWIS MATEIS, iSR. 
T .  s a s m  RIGS 
DONALD. T .  PRATEER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELBWILLE, KFNTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 
February 16, 2005 

Annette D. Calvert 
575 Old U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Ms. Calvert: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension projects. 
U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water main along U.S. 
60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You will not be asked to 
pay any part of the construction costs of this water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate quantities of 
water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District has grown 
significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The original supply 
main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply the District's 
customers, including you. 

Unfortunately, the government agency providing the money requires 
-that we obtain a writ,ten easement from all property, cjwners across whom . . . 

the line will be built. Enclosed is an easement. for you to review; We 
must obtain an easement across your property before the line can be' 
built. If the easement is acceptable, please sign it in the presence of a ,. ', 
notary public knd return it either to me or to U.S. 601s office in 
Bagdad. If the easement is not acceptable, please contact me at your 
earliest convenience so that we may discuss the matter. 

Time being of the essence, please return the signed and notarized 
easement within two weeks from the date of this letter. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

P.S.C. 

By: 
Donald T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, U.S. 60 Water District 

Sandy Broughman, Engineer .. 
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U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT OF 
SHELBY AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES 

3 Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. - 
Original Sheet No. -,-& 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Calculated De~osits 

All customerst deposits shall be based upon actual usage of the customer 
at the same or similar premises for the most recent 12-month period, if 
such information is available. If usage information is not available, 
the deposit will be based on the average bills of similar customers and 
premises in the system. If there are no similar customers in the 
system, the deposit will be based on the utility's good faith best 
estimate of the customerls projected annual bill. The deposit amount 
shall not exceed 2/12 of the customer's actual or estimated annual bill 
where bills are rendered monthly. 

The District's billing form is attached hereto as Exhibit A. (c) 

D. Nonstandard Service. Any customer shall pay the cost of any 
special installation necessary to meet his/her peculiar requirements for 

r- service other than standard water tap. 

E. Water Line Installation, No service will be installed unless 
there is a main distribution line existing along the road from which 
service is requested. The District will install at its expense that 
portion of the service line extending from the main line to and 
including the curb box or curb stop on the customerls property 
immediately adjacent to the right of way of the road along which the 
main line exists. 

F. Easements. Each cust.omer, together with his/her spouse and 
all other real estate title owners, shall grant or convey to the 
District, without cost, any permanent easements reasonably required by 
the District for the installation and maintenance of the District's 
meter and water lines, both existing and future, and for reading that 
meter at a point on the customerls property to be designated by the 
District for each meter, with right of ingress and egress for these 
purposes over the customerts property, provided such meter and lines are 
located on real estate owned, rented or otherwise controlled by the 
customer and such lines (except for the line leading to the customer's 
meter) are adjacent and parallel to the right of way for &~LIcsE~\~~cEc~: . I ,~~~~~;: ,~ 

I) " ? . ' * r  . .r, . . ... 1 1  1, 
DATE OF ISSUE: October5 DATE EFFECTIVE: N o v e m i  . "  ........ " . . .  

ISSUED BY .:.l *.,. :- .m--. - ...... . , , , .. . ... . , ,, , . . , . . 
& L.:, ::"* :.:.,.>.;L. c:L;:,.>.b~,.::,>.' . William ~ g g e n i ~  2 a ~ i ~ h + % * i p  [ I O I  .,. . 



P.S.C. Ky. No. 3 - 
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U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT OF 
SHELBY AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES 

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. - 2 
original Sheet No. - 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

public roadway. The failure or refusal to convey 
such easements shall constitute grounds for 
discontinuing service. 

G. Customer Certificate. The District may issue to 
every customer a certificate showing the name of 
the customer, location of the initial premises 
occupied, date issued, and amount of fee. 

H. No Cross Connections. Each customer acknowledges 
the need to avoid contamination of the District's 
water system by introduction of foreign water, 
and therefore each customer agrees that the 
customer's present water supply, if any exists, 
will be disconnected prior to connecting to the 
District's water system. The customer will not 
connect to any other water supply while connected 
to the District's water system. 

I. Customer's Service Line. The customer will 
install and maintain at customer's expense a 
service line which shall begin at the water meter 
and extend to the dwelling or other point of use 
on the customer's premises. All service lines 
shall be installed of material (for example 
copper, galvanized, or PVC pipe) rated at 200 psi 
or more. The size of service line beyond the 

- . . . , , . . . . r ,  . . , ,..,iT,,r. ,.,.. oint of delivery should not be less than 3/4": 
ciibi.iia at.?,'!,;:; i ; t i h , 4 ? d t i : : ; ~ i i f ; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  a larger size may be needed to provide 

fifii!b'?:!CKY adequate service. If the customer's point of use ~r ~ i ( f : ' ~ v ~  is at a higher elevation than the point of 
delivery, the customer should consult with a 

M A Y  21 4990 reputable engineering firm to size the service 
line from the point of delivery. The customer 

for all water loss occurring 
side of the water meter. The 

shall also be responsible for any damage 
District water lines and meter which 

occurs while the customer or his contractor are 
connecting to the meter. 

, DATE OF ISSUE March 21, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1990 

ISSUED BY TITLE: Chairman 
Ron 'Osborn 



P.S.C. Ky. No. 3 

Original Sheet No. - 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

J. Inspection of Service Line. In the installation 
of a service line, the customer shall leave the 
trench open and pipe uncovered until it is 
inspected by the District and shown to be free 
from any tee, branch connection, irregularity, or 
defect . 

K. Customer's Cut-off Valve. The customer shall 
furnish and maintain a private cut-off valve on 
the customer's side of the meter. 

L. Separate Meters. A separate meter shall be 
installed for service to each residential oy 
business unit. The customer will not permit 
anyone else to connect to the District's water 
line or meter or the customer's service line 
without the prior written consent of the District. 
Water furnished for a given residential or 
business unit shall be used on that unit.only. 

11. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE. 

A. Involuntary Termination. The District may in 
accordanoe with 807 KAR 5:006 Section 11 refuse to 
connect or may remove the meter and/or discontinue 
service for the following reasons: 

1. Violation of (1) any of its Rules and FGgF?- ?<$;$,,.:: : :)! ,, : ,,,,; ? 

r. ,. L. 1 ~ 2 ~  tlftlv. J ; Z ~ ~ ' I ~ !  Regulations, or ( 2 ) any of the provisions of 
OF KEp.lr'j~ry the Schedule of Rates and Charges, or (3) any 
ETFi i,. iiil;:' of the provisions of the Contract for Water 

Service or other documents signed by the 
MAY 2 4 3990 customer, provided the required 10 day 

written notice has been given. 
PURSIIfi,!,Il"iI~ 6:)'; K;)V !..,!j,, 

JL6Elil:: . ,: 

RY&$::S.:{;~;: . . . , 

DXTE'OF ISSUE March 21, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1990 

ISSUED 'BY TITLE: Chairman 
RonVOsborn 
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U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT OF 
SHELBY AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES 

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. - 2 
Original Sheet No. - 5 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

2. The District may without notice to the 
oustomer discontinue service to the customer 
when a dangerous condition is found to exist 
or for fraudulent or illegal use of service, 
including the theft of water or the 
appearance of water theft devices on the 
premises of the customer. 

3. For non-payment of bills, provided the 
required 48 hour written notice is sent and 
termination is not effected until 20 days 
have elapsed from the mailing date of the 
original bill. 

4. For refusing or neglecting to allow the: 
District reasonable access to the customer's 
premises, provided the required 15 day 
written notice has been given. 

8. Voluntary Termination By Customer. Customers who 
wish to discontinue service must give at least 
three (3) days written notice to the District. 

7. , .  :.., ,?... 

r~iji.;,, s i r Z Z ' ~ . ~ i . ~ @ ~ ' 5 ; ~ 8 @  AND COLLECTION. 
)(Ft\?<' !g<y  - , . . . . . . . , . , 

; A  Minimum Bill. Each customer will pay the 
District's minimum monthly water bill as soon as 
the meter is installed by the District and water 

2' is made available to the meter. reqardless of -- - . ~ ~ 

PURSIN,Ml i.[\r.in !+!nr:mj,whether the customer connects to the mgter. 

~~&$g:j&, . ?. . ,, ., 
,t~WkTE,..OF ISSUE March 21, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1990 

ISSUED BY . . TITLE: Chairman 
Ron Osborn 
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Paula Mc Clain - -- 
From: Paula Mc Clain [mrp@igiou.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, March 23,2005 457 PM 

To: Sandy Broughman (E-mail); Donald T. Prather (E-mail);'Darrell Dees (E-mail) 

Subject: Easements 

I spoke with Annette Calvert on February 28,2005 and referred her to Sandy for questions regarding her easement. Has anyone 
spoken with her since then and do we have an easement? 

Darrell, 

I understand from Don that you have some easements there. Can you please forward a list of names so we know which ones we 
have? 



Page 1 of 2 

Paula Mc Clain 
. ~. 

From: wabiii [wabiii@prodigy.net] 

Sent: Thursday, March 24,2005 9:44 AM 

To: pmcclain@iglou.com 

Subject: Re: Easements 

I marked the location of the easement on the Calvert property. I have not heard from Ms Calvert since. I 
met with the Kirk son, he said no problem with anything. He is the only one to get water in this project, all 
the rest have water on the property. He also has an easement or fee simple strip across Ellis ( driveway ) 
for which we need to have an easement prepared. Do you have any information on this Kirk? 

I ----- Original Message ----- 

I From: Paula Mc ciain 
To: Sandv Brouahman (E-mail) ; Donald T. Prather (E-mail) ; Darrell Dees (E-mail1 
Sent: Wednesday, March 23,2005 4:56 PM I Subject: Easements 

I I spoke with Annette Calvert on February 28, 2005 and referred her to Sandy for questions regarding her easement. Has 
anyone spoken with her since then and do we have an easement? 



C. IgOrrS KATRIS,  JR. 
T. SEEIWiU3 RIGGS 
DONA=. l'. PM-H 
NATEW T. R I G S  

MATEIS, RIGGS h PRATHER, P . S . C .  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 HA= S n ,  SUITE 5 
SHELEYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPEONB: 1502) 633-5220 
PAX: 15021 633-0667 

B-HAIL: mxp@iglou.com 

March 31, 2005 

Annette D. Calvert 
575 Old U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Ms. Calvert: 

As you are aware, I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their 
line extension projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend 
a 12-inch water main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across 
your property. You will not be asked to pay any part of the 
construction costs of this water main. 

As I previously explained in my letter to you dated February 
16, 2005, the larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from 'che Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 



Annette D. Calvert 
March 31, 2005 
Page Two 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the districtH. U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public is available at 
U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If the easement is 
not correct, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Q&z&."&& , . 
B - 

Donald T. Prather 

D~p/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



Don Prather 

'rom: Tara [tarapeyton@bellsouth.net] 
.ent: Monday, May 16,2005 9:11 AM 

To: Don Prather 
Subject: Re: Annette Calvert 

Don- 
I copied this and gave it to Darrell. 
Thanks 
Tara 

> From: "Don Prather" <dprather@iglou.com> 
> Date: 2005/05/13 Fri AM 11:40:48 EDT 
> To: "Sandy Broughman \(E-mail\)" <WABIII@prodigy.net>, 
> 

> Subject: Annette Calvert 
> 

> Darrell, she says the 
> complained that the water cannot be shut off at the meter. Could you look +* 
> into these matters. She says our failure (alleged) to correct these issues 
> has led her to question how she will be treated when the water line is 
> built. Thanks, guys. 
> 
> Donald T. Prather 
> Mathis, Riggs, and Prather, PSC 
> * *  Confidentiality Notice** 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain 
confidential information belonging to Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC, which is 

> legally privileged. The information is intended only for those of the 
> individuals or entities named above. If you are not the intended rec 
> you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, or distributio 
> taking any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed information 
> is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, p 
> immediately notify Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC by e-mail at the address 
> above. The transmission is to be deleted and any items that may have been Da@ > printed are to be destroyed. Thank you for your compliance. 
> 
> 
> 
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Don Prather 
, . .. .. . , 

,J. 
. ,~ . 

From: Don Prather [dprather@iglou.com] . 
Sent: Monday, August 08,2005 4:31 PM 

To: Sandy Broughman (E-mail) 

Cc: Darrell Dees (E-mail); Bill Eggen (E-mail) 

Subject: Annette Calvert 

Sandy,-please contact this lady and stop by her house either before or after the North Shelby meeting on Aug. 15 
or the US60 meeting the next night. She says she does not get in from work ti1 about 6:30. Work# 502-867- 
4650, Home 502-229-1 106. She doesn't understand why we are so far from the road (She will need to be shown 
the approximate right-of-way line) and she wants assurance we will come on her property from US60, not old 
US60. Please take a blank easement with you for her to sign in your presence ... 
. . . - . .s . 

,. :. . .  . ,  . $,,?.. ; : 

Donald T. Prather 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather, PSC 
** Confidentiality Noticee* 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information belonging to Mathis, 
Riggs & Prather, PSC, which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for those of the individuals or 
entities named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
or distribution or the taking any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed information is strictly prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC by e-mail at the 
address above. The transmission is to be deleted and any items that may have been printed are to be destroyed. 
Thank you for your compliance. 



C. LEWIS P6ATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

KiTHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELEYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633-5220 
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp9iglou.com 

August 25, 2005 

Annette D. Calvert 
575 Old U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL and REGULAR MAIL 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Ms. CaLvert: ."- 
As you know, U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch 

water main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You, 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this water 
main. You were mailed a letter requesting a signed easement on February 
16, 2005 The Water District engineer, Sandy Broughan, reported on March 
24, 2005 he had marked the easement location on your property and had not 
heard from you since. You were mailed another letter on March 31, 2005. 
At the request of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, I then spoke 
with you. You stated you had no shut off valve in your house or in the 
meter pit (it is your responsibility to have a shut off valve in your 
house), and you reported the cover was broken on your water meter pit. 
The District then installed a cutoff in the meter pit and replaced the 
cover. You also stated you might put in a driveway on U.S.60, and I told 
you the District would bury the line deeper if it knew where that 
driveway would be. You have never provided the location of that future 
driveway and in any event it would not change the location of the 
easement, only the depth the water main is buried. I called your office 
and left a message and you never returned my call. 

On August 8, 2005 at 4:15 p.m., I called both your office and home, 
and left a message that your water would be disconnected because you had 
not signed the easement. In contrast to prior contacts when you did not 
respond for days, if at all, you immediately returned my call that day. 
You stated you wanted to cooperate and said all you wanted was for 
someone to meet you on your property and show you where the line would 
go. 

I then contacted our engineer, who was at a family reunion in 
Germany, and asked him to meet with you on Monday evening August 15, 
2005, the day he returned to the United States. He made a special trip 
and met with you at your home that evening. He answered all questions you 



asked, but you declined to sign the easement or ask any more questions. 
You did not contact me or the ~istrict with any questions. 

Despite all of these contacts and effort on the part of the District 
to work with you and satisfy your concerns, you have failed to sign the 
easement. On August 23, 2005 at 3:15 p.m. I left a message on your home 
and office answering machines telling you I would recommend the District 
disconnect your water if the signed easement is not received by close of 
business on August 24, 2005. Once again when faced with the imminent 
threat of disconnection, and in marked contrast with your prior behavior 
when you made no effort to resolve the situation, you immediately 
contacted the Public Service Commission, who called me before 3:30 that 
same day! You say you want to work with us to resolve the situation, yet 
you have done little except to delay, delay, delay. 

The service application which you signed provides that you will 
"provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed recordable 
easements required by the districtr'. The District's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service Commission, 
state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her spouse shall grant 
to the District, without cost, any permanent easement reasonably required 
by the District for the installation of a water line, as long as that 
water line is adjacent and parallel to the right of way for a public 
roadway. The water main in question will be constructed adjacent and 
parallel to U.S. Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations require it to terminate water service to any customer who 
violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be terminated 
on September 4, 2005 unless the requested easement has been properly 
signed, notarized and received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public 
is available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. No 
further letters or courtesy calls will be given to you, and this deadline 
will not be extended under any circumstances. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

m 
.n MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATKER, P.S.C. 
N 
LO 

a 
u- . . 
r- Donald T. Prather 

m s e  s ,3'7 
CsMed Fee 

F 
Relum Redspt~ee 

(EnCpemen4 ~esuired) L 

RWtided Dellvery Fee 
%dohment Resulredl 
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.c Service Commission 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RfGET-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Annette D. 

.CaIvert.and . , its successor andassigas, aperpetual easement with the right to 
erect, construct, and i n d l ,  and thereafter use, operate,.inspect, repair, maint&,.repIace and remove pipelines with 
necessary and convenient appurtenaixes for the transportation of water over, across, and through the land of the 
GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from Dannv and Viola Lewis and which land is 
more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed.Book Page 

in theFranMin Connty CIerk's Office, together with the right of ingress. and egress over the adjacent lands 
of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
const&icted, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

. . 

Beginning a t  a point in GRANTOR'S yt& property line common with Dannv W. and Viola 
Lewis, said point b e i n g s  feet of  the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hidway; thence 15 
feet from and paraUe1 to the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of approximateiy 180 
feet to a point in GRANTOR'S s t  property line common with with Ben and Robin Santa 
Teresa said point being 15 feet of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Hiehwav. -9 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, bis successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere w%h the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant mning with the land for the 
~ e n e M  of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 
IN WI'I;NESS WHEiREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 

,200 . 

Annette D. Calvert, GRANTOR 

, GRANTOR 
STATE OF 
SCT. 
COUNTY OF 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the - day of 200 personally appeared before me Annette D. Calvert and 
the GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for the uses 
and pnrposes set forth. 

My Commission Expires: 
This instmqent was prepared by: 
Mathis, Riggs, & M e r ,  P.S.C. 
P:O. Box I059 

' Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
fed: 99-25, Steer: -. PmCei: 12-30 



EASEMENTAGREEMENT 

This Easement Agreement entered into on this 1 day of November, 2005 by 
and between U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, Inc. (the "District") 
and Kenneth D. Gibson and Betty Mae Gibson, husband and wife (the "Gibsons"); 

In consideration of the granting of a water line Easement by the Gibsons, the 
District agrees as follows: 

1. The District will take all reasonable precautions to avoid damage to trees 
on the Gibsons' property, including requiring its contractor to erect temporary barriers to 
minimize root compaction by heavy equipment. Any trees which are destroyed during 
the construction process will be replaced or, at the District's option, thz Gibsons will be 
paid the reduction in the fair market value of their property due to the loss of the tree@). 
Any tree(s) which die within one year after construction is completed on the Gibsons' 
property will be treated similarly to the extent the death of the tree is caused by the 
construction of the water main. 

2. The District will use its reasonable best effort to restore the Gibsons' real 
andlor personal property to a condition similar to its condition on the day before the 
District initiates construction on the Gibsons property. 

3. The District will bore under the Gibsons' driveway, or if boring is not 
feasible due to excessive length of the required bore, the Gibsons' driveway will be 
open cut, repaired with smooth asphalt material, and the Gibsons' entire main driveway 
including the circle (but not including the drive to the back of their house) will sealed at 
the District's expense. 

U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT OF SHELBY 
AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES, KY, INC. 

am- By: 
Donald T. Prather, Attorney 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERHAN RIGS 
DONALD. T. PRATEER 
NATHAN T. RIWS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPEONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou. cam 

November 14, 2005 

Kenneth D. Gibson 
Bettie Mae Gibson 
5400 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Dr. and Mrs. Gibson: 

Enclosed is the original signed Easement Agreement and a copy 
of your notarized easement. Thank you very much for your 
cooperation in this matter. By copy of this letter, I am requesting 
that the District's Engineer take appropriate steps to ensure that 
the District's contactor abides by the enclosed easement agreement. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

~Tp/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
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Don Prather 

From: Don Prather [dprather@iglou.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, October 25,2005 3:31 PM 

To: Sandy Broughman (E-mail); Darrell Dees (E-mail) 

Cc: Bill Eggen (E-mail) 

Subject: US 60 Transmission-Dr. and Mrs. Gibson 

I spoke with Mrs. Gibson just now and they would like an on site visit. Their phone number is 502-223-2746. 
They want a written agreement regarding their trees and boring their driveway, which I will prepare and mail with 
an easement rewritten to state we will stay as close the to ROW as possible. Seemed real nice after I calmed her 
down. Seems she and her husband were home when you guys visited the other folks and they live between 2 of 
the ones you visited. Thought you should have visited with them instead. I tried to explain you might have run 
out of time. Anyway, seems like once again people just want some face to face sucking-up I mean contact ... 

Donald T. Prather 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather, PSC 
** Confidentiality Notice** 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information belonging to Mathis, 
Riggs & Prather, PSC, which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for those of the individuals or 
entities named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
or distribution or the taking any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed information is strictly prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Mathis, Riggs & Prather, PSC by e-mail at the 
address above. The transmission is to be defeted and any items that may have been printed are to be destroyed. 
Thank you for your compliance. 



C .  LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T .  SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T .  PRATEER 
NATHAN T .  RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 EAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHtbLBYVILLE, KENTUCRY 40065 

TELEPHONE: . ( 5 0 2 )  633-5220 
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

October 27, 2005 

Kenneth D. Gibson 
Bettie Mae Gibson 
5400 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Mr. Gibson: 

Thank you very much for the time both of you have spent with 
me discussing the U.S. 60 project and the easement U.S. 60 re$ests 
across your property. Pursuant to your request, I enclose another 
copy of the easement. Please note this easement has been redrafted 
to require the water line to be installed as closed as possible to 
the U.S. Highway 60 right-of-way line. 

I also enclose a proposed agreement regarding your driveway 
and trees. If it is acceptable, please sign one of the copies and 
return an original to me. I will sign it on behalf of U.S. 60 and 
return a signed copy to you. 

Yours Truly, 

?$. %&e 6\90 5 7 9 ~  +c lQYl"I'IS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ea.wm~< a h d l  vobrn i+ t b  
yne, w:t1 na.Fav;xr 
9 >gm~ure~, Yaw 

Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



C. LWlIS HATELS, JR. 
T .  SEE- RTOOS 
DONALD. T .  PRATHEB 
NATEAN T .  RIGdS 

MATHIS, RIGGS ti PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELBDILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633-5220 
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrg@iglou.com 

October '24, 2005 

Kenneth D. Gibson 
Bettie Mae Gibson 
5400 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Mr. Gibson: 

Per your conversation with my secretary yesterday, October 19, 
2005, enclosed is another copy of the easement we are asking you to 
grant to U.S. 60 Water District. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



- 3  U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration 
paid to Kenneth D. Gibson and Betty Mae Gibson, (hereinafter collectively referred to as 
nGrantor"), by U.S. 60 Water District, (hereinafter referred to as ("Grantee"), the receipt 
of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and 
convey unto the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to 
erect, construct and install, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace 
and remove pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of 
water over, across, and through the land of GR.?WI?OR which land was acquired by GRANTOR by 
Deed from and which land is more particularly described in that 
recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book -, Page -, 
County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent 
of GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

in the 

fh"% 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width and the waterline shall be installed as close 
as possible to the right-of-way of US Highway 60. The centerline of the easement shall be the 
water line as actually constructed. This easement is tentatively described as follows: J 

Beginning at a point in GRANTOR'S west property line common with Keith M. Waits 
and Donna Waits, et al., thence in an easterly direction parallel and adjacent to 
the north right-of-way line of U.S. 60 Highway, a distance of approximately 535 
feet to a point in GRANTOR'S east property line common with Winfred Howe. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable 
damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S successors and 
assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and enjoy the property except as will 
interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running 
wit'h the land for the benefit of GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
, 2005. 

Kenneth D. Gibson, GRANTOR 

Betty Mae ~ibsori, GRANTOR 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF ) 

I, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
do hereby certify that on the __ day of , 2005, personally appeared before 
me Kenneth D. Gibson and Betty Mae Gibson, husband and wife, the GRANTOR in the foregoing, 
grant, and acknowledged the signing thereof to be GRANTOR'S voluntary.act for the uses and 
purposes set forth. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

This instrument was prepared by 
Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. 
500 Main Street. Suite 5 



C. LBWIS MATEIS, JR. 
T. SEEEMAN RlF*.S . . 
DONALD. T. PRAZHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SO0 HAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

September 19, 2005 

Kenneth D. Gibson 
Bettie Mae Gibson 
5400 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

VIA FACSIMILE (502) 223-2746 and Regular Mail 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gibson: 

I spoke with Mr. Gibson a number of months ago regarding the 
easement U.S. 60 Water District had requested to cross the front of 
your property for the construction of a desperately needed new 12- 
inch water main. My notes indicated you wanted a diagram faxed to 
you at the fax number listed on this letter. Mr. Gibson 
subsequently called me to let me know he had still not received 
that fax. I have conferred with the District's engineer, Warner A. 
Broughman, 111, and he has told me he has faxed this document to 
your number several times. 

Would you please call me and let me know whether or not you 
have received a fax from Mr. Broughman, and if you have, whether 
you need any additional information. Time is starting to run short 
since we have acquired most of the easements and need to begin 
construction of the water line as soon as possible. 

As a side matter, the new water main will be large enough to 
carry fire hydrants, but the water district does not have enough 
money to install those fire hydrants other than as an occasional 
flush hydrant, whose location is dictated by engineering 
requirements. I am trying to suggest to everyone on this project 
that they get together with their neighbors and discuss whether or 
not they want to go together and purchase a fire hydrant. The 
engineer estimates the cost of a fire hydrant, if installed when 
the Line is being built, between $2,000.00 and $2,500.00. The cost 
to come back later and add a hydrant will be much higher. 
Generally, homeowner's insurance companies give a significant 
discount on an insurance premium if the residence is located within 



1,000 feet of a fire hydrant and within five (5) miles by road from 
a fire station. You would, of course, need to check with your 
individual insurance companies to determine their exact 
requirements. If all of the people within 1,000 feet on either side 
of a proposed fire hydrant contribute, the per-family cost of that 
fire hydrant can often be recouped within only a few years from the 
insurance premium savings. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. ~rsther 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen, Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
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Paula Mc Clain 

rrom: Don Prather [dprather@iglou.com] 

Sent: Friday, March 25, 2005 859 AM 

To: pmcclain@iglou.com 

Subject: RE: FYI - Easements 

thanks. We also got a call from a Doctor Gibson a week or so ago. Sandy was supposed to send him a diagram showing the 
easement route on this property but had never done so. I reminded Sandy the other day to do this. 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Paula Mc Clain [rnailto:rnrp@iglou.comJ 
Sent: Friday, March 25, 2005 7:54 AM 
To: dprather@iglou.com 
Subject: FYI - Easements 

Just so you know what's going on, and in case you have additional info to add. 

PacLZa.McCU 
Legal Secretary 

- 
From: habiii [mailto:wabiii@prodigy.netI 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2005 3:53 PM 
To: pmcclain@iglou.com 
Subject: Re: Easements 

I'll go ahead and prepare the additional easement for Mr. Kirk. 

----- Original Message 
From: Paula Mc Clain 
To: &&# 
Sent: Thursday, March 24,2005 10: l l  AM 
Subject: RE: Easements 

If you mean Norman & Charlotte Kirk, Norman is deceased, but we have a signed easement from Charlotte. We have not 
prepared any additional easements for them, but I will run it by Don this afternoon. As for Richard and Marie, I've not 
heard anything from them. I will send a follow-up letter to Calvert. 

PacLZa.McCb 
Legal Secretary 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather P.S.C. 
**Confidentiality Notice** 
This e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain 
confidential information belonging to Mathis, Riggs & Prather, 
P.S.C., which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for 
those of the individuals or entities named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
or distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of 
this e-mailed information is strictly prohibited. If you have received 



MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5 0 0  MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SEELBTVTLLE, KENTUCXY 4 0 0 6 5  

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 5 2 2 0  
pax: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

January 18, 2005 

Kenneth D. Gibson and 
Betty Mae Gibson 
5400 Louisville Road 
Frankfort. KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water District is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 



Kenneth D. Gibson 
January 18, 2005 
Page Two 

easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public is available at 
U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If the easement is 
not correct, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW YE ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable co~lsideration paid to Kenneth D. 

Gibson and Bettv Mae Gibson , its successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct, 
and install, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove pipelines with necessary and 
convenient appurtenances for the transportation of water over, across, and through the land of the GRANTOR, 
which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from and which land 
is more particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed B o o k ,  Page 

in the Franklin County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands 
of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at  a point in GRANTOR'S west property line common with Keith M. Waits and 
Waits, et. Al., said point being 15 feet north of the north right-of-way of P Hiehwav thence 15 feet from and parallel to the north right-of-way of said road, a distance of 

approximately =feet to a point in GRANTOR'S property line common with Winfred 
m, said point being 15 feet north of the north right-of-way of U.S. 60 Highway. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with t l~e  stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefil of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
7nn/ 

Kenneth D. Gibson, GRANTOR 

STATE OF 
SCT. 

Betty Mae Gibson, GRANTOR 

COUNTY OF 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the day of 200, , personally appeared before me Kenneth D. Gibson and Bethi Mae 
-,the GRANTOR in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be their voluntary act for 
the uses and purposes set forth. 

This instrument was wrewared bv: . . 
Mathis, Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 1059 
Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Projecf: 99-25, Sheet:. Parcel: 12-106 

My Commission Expires: 



C. LBWIS MTHIS, JR. 
T. SEERHAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

Donald E. Smith 
5678 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601. 

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633-5220 
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: nrp@iglou.com 

November 1, 2005 

V I A  CERTIFIED and REGULAR HAIL 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

You were previously mailed a letter requesting you to sign the 
enclosed easement permitting U.S. 60 Water District to extend a 12- 
inch water main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your 
property. You failed to provide the requested easement. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph ID that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 



You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 

P0stmd 
Hers 

- 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERK?.N RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATXAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500  MAIN STREET, SULTE 5 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  633 -5220  
PAX: ( 5 0 2 )  633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

November 1, 2005 

Terri R. Smith 
5678 Louisville Road V I A  CERTIFIED and REGULAR MAIL 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mrs. Smith: 

You were previously mailed a letter requesting you to sign the 
enclosed easement permitting U.S. 60 Water District to extend a 12- 
inch water main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your 
property. You failed to provide the requested easement. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the districtN. U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph ID that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 

' 60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 



You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 13, please be advised that the termination date will not be 
affected by your receipt of a subsequent bill, and you have the 
right to dispute the reason for termination. A notary public is 
available at U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If 
the easement is not correct, or you wish to dispute the reason for 
termination, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

BY 
Donald T. Prather 

DTP/pm 
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 

L ? I - 
CerURed Fee 

POSbnmk 
Here 



U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT 

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASE= 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration 
paid to Donald E. Smith and , (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), by U.S. 
60 Water District, (hereinafter referred to as ("Grantee"), the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and convey unto the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, construct 
and install, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove 
pipelines with necessary and convenient appurtenances for the transportation of water over, 
across, and through the land of GRANTOR which land was acquired by GRANTOR by Deed from 

and which land is more particularly described in that last recorded 
deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book -, Page -, in the Shelby County 
Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of 
GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the 
water line as actually constructed. This easement is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in GRANTOR'S east property line common with Dianna Hyatt, 
thence in a westerly direction parallel and adjacent to the north right-of-way 
line of U.S. 60 Highway, a distance of approximately 200 feet to a point in 
GRANTOR'S west property line common with Larry and Kimberly Black 

The G W E E  covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable 
damage will result from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S successors and 
assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full right to use and enjoy the property except as will 
interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running 
.th the land for the benefit of GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this - day of 
, 2005. 

Donald E. Smith, GRANTOR 

, GRANTOR 
STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF ) 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
do hereby certify that on the day of , 2005, personally appeared before 
me Donald E. Smith and , husband and wife, the GRANTOR in the foregoing 
grant, and acknowledged the signing thereof to be GRANTOR'S voluntary act for the uses and 
purposes set forth. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

This instrument was prepared by 
Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. 
500 Main Street. Suite 5 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 

By: 
Donald T. Prather 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. S H E W  RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P . S . C .  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 WAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SBELBYVILLZ, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

September 9, 2005 

Donald E. Smith 
Terri R. Smith 
5678 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water Dif3trict is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 (or Morris Clark Road, if applicable) across 
your property. You will not be asked to pay any part of the 
construction costs of this water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly si~ice it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to- supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

Unfortunately, the government agency providing the money 
requires that we obtain a written easement from all property owners 
across whom the line will be built. Enclosed is an easement for you 
to review. We must obtain an easement across your property before 
the line can be built. If the easement is acceptable, please sign 
it in the presence of a notary public and return it either to me or 
to U.S. 60's office in Bagdad. If the easement is not acceptable, 
please contact me at your earliest convenience so that we may 
discuss the matter. 

Time being of the essence, please return the signed and 
notarized easement within ten days from the date of this letter. 

As a side matter, the new water main will be large enough to 
carry fire hydrants, but the water district does not have enough 
money to install those fire hydrants other than as an occasional 



flush hydrant, whose location is dictated by engineering 
requirements. I am trying to suggest to everyone on this project 
that they get together with their neighbors and discuss whether or 
not they want to go together and purchase a fire hydrant. The 
engineer estimates the cost of a fire hydrant, if installed when 
the line is being built, between $2,000.00 and $2,500.00. The cost 
to come back later and add a hydrant will be much higher. 
Generally, homeowner's insurance companies give a significant 
discount on an insurance premium if the residence is located within 
1,000 feet of a fire hydrant and within five (5) miles by road from 
a fire station. You would, of course, need to check with your 
individual insurance companies to determine their exact 
requirements. If all of the people within 1,000 feet on either side 
of a proposed fire hydrant contribute, the per-family cost of that 
fire hydrant can often be recouped within only a few years from the 
insurance premium savings. 

I am sure your neighbors will very much appreciate your kind 
assistance in this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

~TP/prn 
Enclosure 
Cc: Darrell Dees, Manager 

William Eggen,' Chairman 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 



C. LEWIS WLTHIS, JR.  
T .  SHERMRN RIGGS 
DONALD. T .  PRATHER 
NATHAN T.  RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5 0 0  MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 4 0 0 6 5  

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 5 2 2 0  
PAX: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  

E-MAIL: mrp9iglou.cm 

August 24, 2005 

Keller B. Campbell 
705 Bridgeport Benson Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

Enclosed as requested is the Easement in your name only. 
Please sign it, have your signature notarized, and return it to me 
within ten days from the date of this letter. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

B 
Donald T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 



C. LEWIS MATEIS, JR.  
T.  SHERESAX RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATBER 
NATHAN T .  RIGGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5 0 0  MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELB!iVILLE, KENTUCKY 4 0 0 6 5  

TELEPHONE: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 5 2 2 0  
FAX: ( 5 0 2 )  6 3 3 - 0 6 6 7  

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

August 24, 2005 

Keller B. Campbell 
705 Bridgeport Benson Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

Enclosed as requested is the Easement in your name only. 
Please sign it, have your signature notarized, and return it to me 
within ten days from the date of this letter. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Xnald T. Prather 
DTP/pm 
Enclosure 



MATHLS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBYVTLLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHEFSAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RIGGS 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

January 18, 2005 

Keller B. Campbell and 
Tracy M. Campbell 
705 Bridgeport Benson Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I work with U.S. 60 Water District on their line extension 
projects. U.S. 60 Water D4.strict is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along US60 is no longer large enough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

The service application which you signed provides that you 
will "provide, without cost to the district, all properly signed 
recordable easements required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, which have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Commission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and hisjher 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 



Keller B. Campbell 
January 18, 2005 
Page Two 

easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public is available at 
U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If the easement is 
not correct, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P. S .C. 

B m";3z; . 
Donald T. Prather 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughman, Engineer 
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U.S. 60 WATERDISTRICT 

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 
That in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Ted C. Tucker 

and (hereinafter 'GRANTOR'), by U.S. 60 Water District (hereinafter 
'GRANTEE'), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, 
transfer, and convey unto the GRANTEE, its successor and assigns, a perpetual easement with the right to erect, 
construct, and install, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace and remove pipelines with 
necessary and convenient appurteuances for the transportation of water over, across, and through the land of the 
GRANTOR, which land was acquired by GRANTOR by - from Jean Hulker and which land is more 
particularly described in that last recorded deed(s) in the chain of title recorded in Deed Book, Page, in 
the Franklin County Clerk's Office, together with the right of ingress and egress over the adjacent lands of the 
GRANTOR, his successors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement. 

This easement shall be 30 feet in width. The centerline of the easement shall be the water line as actually 
constructed, which centerline is tentatively described as follows: 

Beginning a t  a point in GRANTOR'S property line common with Evelyn F. Hayden, said 
point being 45 feet north of the centerline of U.S. 60 Highway; thence 45 feet from and parallel 
to the centerline of said road, a distance of approximately 225 feet to a point in GRANTOR'S 
east property line common with Juanita M. Gillis, said point being 45 feet of the - 
centerline of said road. 

The GRANTEE covenants to maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result 
from its use to the adjacent land of the GRANTOR, his successors and assigns. The GRANTOR reserves the full 
right to use and enjoy the property except as will interfere with the stated purpose of this easement. 

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefit of the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has executed this instrument this day of 
,200 

Ted C. Tucker, GRANTOR 

STATE OF 
SCT. , GRANTOR 
COUNTY OF 

1, , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that on the day of 200 , personally appeared before me Ted C. Tucker and 

, the GRANTORS in the foregoing grant, and acknowledge the signing thereof to be 
their voluntary act for the uses and purposes set forth. 

My Commission Expires: 
This instrument was prepared by: 
Mathis, Riggs, & Prather, P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 1059 
Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059 
By: 

Donald T. Prather 
Project 99-25, Sheet: ___, Parcel: 24-08 

D:lUS 60190-25 U S  60 Trans tinelEASEMENTS-PERMiTS1Tu~ker-2~08-e~e.doc 



C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RIGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATEKR 
NATHAN T. RIGS 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHKLBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
PAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglcu.com 

January 18, 2005 

Ted C. Tucker 
1015 Lees Court 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: U.S. 60 Water District of Franklin and 
Shelby Counties, Kentucky 

, , 

,.., ,'.! . . ., , . ., , . . . . .  
, . 

To Whom :1t ~ay,,~opdeyn: .:. . . , . !  

, . . . ,.. . . .. . . . .  . ,  . . .  . . . 
. I work with:U.~.- 60.. water District on their line extension ,. . . 

projects. U.S. 60' water ~istr,ict is ready to extend a 12-inch water 
main along U.S. 60 and Morris Clark Road across your property. You 
will not be asked to pay any part of the construction costs of this 
water main. 

The larger water main is necessary to bring adequate 
quantities of water from the Frankfort Plant Board. The District 
has grown significantly since it was established in the 1970's. The 
original supply main along W60 is 20 longer Large egough to supply 
the District's customers, including you. 

The government agency providing the money requires that we 
obtain a written easement from all property owners across whom the 
line will be built. You have failed to provide an easement despite 
at least one prior request. 

. . 

The. service application which you signed provides that you 
will 'provide, without .cost.to the district, all properly signed 
recordable' eas&ents 'required by the district". U.S. 60's Rules and 
Regulations, whi.ch.have been approved by the Kentucky Service 
Cdmmission, state in Paragraph 1D that each customer and his/her 
spouse shall grant to the district, without cost, any permanent 
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easement reasonably required by the district for the installation 
of a water line, as long as that water line is adjacent and 
parallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The water main 
in question will be constructed adjacent and parallel to U.S. 
Highway 60 and Morris Clark Road. 

You have violated the service application and U.S. 60's Rules 
and Regulations by failing to sign the requested easement. U.S. 
60's Rules and Regulations require it to terminate water service to 
any customer who violates its Rules and Regulations. 

You are hereby notified that your water service will be 
terminated within ten (10) days from the date of this letter unless 
the requested easement has been properly signed, notarized and 
received by U.S. 60 Water District. A notary public is available at 
U.S. 60's office in Bagdad for your convenience. If the easement is 
not correct, please contact me within this ten (10) days to avoid 
service termination. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Yours Truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

D T P / ~ ~  
Enclosure 
Cc: James W. Eggen, Chairman 

Darrell Dees, Manager 
Sandy Broughrnan, Engineer 
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Paula Mc Clain 
(- - 

rrom: Paula Mc Clain [pmcclain@iglou com] 

Sent: Wednesday, September 28,2005 9.33 AM 

To: Sandy Broughman (E-mail) 

Cc: Donald T. Prather (E-mail) 

Subject: US 60 Transmission 1 Dorothy Morrow 

Dear Sandy: 

We got two easements from Dorothy Morrow. The first stretch of her road frontage on US 60, between Frances F. Terry & Robert 
Allen Lewis, will probably built on or near state right-of-way. The easement there is only 10 feet wide because of septic tank lateral 
lines. 

The remainder of her frontage between Robert Allen Lewis and Margaret Catherine Roberts has a regular 30-foot easement. You 
should probably make notations on the plans or otherwise notify the contractor. 

Don Prather 

By: P & M c C h  
Legal Secretary 
Mathis, Riggs, and Prather P.S.C. 
**Confidentiality Notice** 
Thi.s e-mail and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential 
ir nrmation belonging to Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C., which is legally 
privileged. The information is intended only for those of the individuals or 
entities named above. If you are not the intended recip.ient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, copying, or distribution or the taking of any 
action in reliance on the contents of this e-mailed information is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately 
notify Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. by e-mail at the address above. The 
transmission is to be deleted and any items that may have been printed are to 
be destroyed. Thank you for your compliance. 



MATHIS, RlGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

B .  a- Donald T. Prather 

500 Main Street, Suite 5 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 
Phone (502) 633-5220 
Fax (502) 633-0667 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

It is hereby certified that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Answer was 

this &day of March, 2006 mailed to the following: 

Annette D. Calvert 
575 Old U.S. 60 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Donald T. Prather 


